CHAPTER CLXVIII.

AN ACT FOR THE RELIEF OF THE NATIONAL MARINE BANK, ASSIGNEE OF A CLAIM OF ATTERBURY, BAKER & CO., FOR HEATING APPARATUS FOR THE FIRST STATE NORMAL SCHOOT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of thirty-one hundred dollars be, For heating and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the apparatus for treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to pay the national school. marine bank, St. Paul, assignee of the claim of Atterbury, Baker & Co., for steam heating apparatus, supplied to the first state normal school, as per contract, in the year eighteen hundred and seventy-two.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and When act to take effect. after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1875.

CHAPTER CLXIX.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE FURTHER COM-PLETION OF THE STATE PRISON.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The following named sums, or as much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated for the purposes of money for hereinafter stated, to be drawn on warrants of the president completion of the president state prison. countersigned by the clerk of the board of inspectors of the state's prison, and on presentation of such warrants to the state auditor it shall be his duty to draw warrants on the state treasurer for like amounts and such money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, shall be expended under direction of the board of inspectors for the purposes following, viz.: For the extension of prison, iron corridors, steam heating apparatus, new floors, as per plan "C" and estimate in the report of the senate and house committees on state prison, the sum of twenty-nine thousand eight hundred and sixty-one dollars and